
Oklahoma City (12-17) -vs- Southwestern Christian (16-17)
3/20/2026 at Bethany, Okla

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Dalton Campbell (1-0)
Loss: Braden Tucker (0-1)
HBP: None
PB: None
 
Start: 2:30 PM   Time: 5:30   Attendance: 50   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 R H E
Oklahoma City 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 5 7 2
Southwestern Christian 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 4 0

Oklahoma City 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Aiden Alexander cf 4 0 0 0 1 0 2
Clayton Allen 3b 3 2 0 0 2 0 0
Trent Baker lf 5 1 2 1 0 0 1
Aiden Van Rensum dh 4 1 1 1 0 0 0
Wyatt Pace 1b 4 1 1 1 1 3 1
Brittain Brewer ss 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Will Ellis ss 3 0 0 0 0 2 1
Eli Hill 2b 3 0 1 1 1 1 0
    Ryan Holman pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cooper Holtorf rf 4 0 2 0 0 0 1
Jared Raasch c 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Jack Johnson ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Sammy Ponce ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
    Heath Brown c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bauer Brittain p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Dalton Campbell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 5 7 4 5 9 7

2B: Trent Baker (1); Aiden Van Rensum (1)
SF: Aiden Van Rensum (1)
SB: Aiden Alexander (1); Clayton Allen (1); Trent Baker (1); Wyatt
Pace (1); Ryan Holman (1); Cooper Holtorf (1)
E: Brittain Brewer (2)

Southwestern Christian 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Eliam Dudamel 2b 4 1 1 0 1 1 0
Royce Florenzano lf 2 1 0 0 3 2 0
Elvis Rojas dh 4 1 2 0 1 1 0
Dario Paredes 3b 3 0 0 1 2 1 4
    Nate Anderson pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Aiden O'Malley 1b 5 0 0 0 0 2 3
Dominic Ornelas c 5 0 0 0 0 2 0
Phoenix Nelson rf 3 0 0 0 1 2 2
    James Folsom ph 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Bryan Melo ss 4 0 0 0 0 3 1
    Bryson Sullivan ph 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Braden Browning cf 4 0 0 0 0 1 1
Mozart Duarte p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Braden Tucker p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 3 4 1 9 15 11

2B: Eliam Dudamel (1); Elvis Rojas (1)
SB: Aiden O'Malley (1)
CS: Eliam Dudamel (1)

Oklahoma City IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Bauer Brittain 5.0 3 3 1 4 7 0 0 0 0 19 23 3 4 80
Dalton Campbell (W, 1-0) 5.0 1 0 0 5 8 0 0 0 0 16 21 3 4 73
Totals 4 3 1 9 15 0 0 0 0 35 44 6 8 153

Southwestern Christian IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Mozart Duarte 8.0 4 3 3 4 5 0 0 0 0 27 32 14 5 94
Braden Tucker (L, 0-1) 2.0 3 2 2 1 4 0 0 0 0 9 10 2 0 35
Totals 7 5 5 5 9 0 0 0 0 36 42 16 5 129



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Oklahoma City - Top of 1st OCU SCU
Aiden Alexander lined out to cf (0-0). 0 0
Clayton Allen walked (3-1 KBBBB). 0 0
Trent Baker doubled to right center, advanced to third on the throw, RBI (2-1 FBB); Clayton Allen scored. 1 0
Aiden Van Rensum flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (1-2 FSFFFFBFF); Trent Baker scored. 2 0
Wyatt Pace struck out swinging (2-2 KKBBFS). 2 0

Southwestern Christian - Bottom of 1st OCU SCU
Eliam Dudamel reached first on an error by ss (0-0). 2 0
Eliam Dudamel out at second c to ss, caught stealing. 2 0
Royce Florenzano struck out swinging (2-2 KKBBS). 2 0
Elvis Rojas singled to right center (3-2 KBBFFFFB). 2 0
Dario Paredes flied out to cf (0-1 F). 2 0

Oklahoma City - Top of 2nd OCU SCU
Brittain Brewer popped up to 1b (0-0). 2 0
Eli Hill popped up to 1b (1-2 KKFB). 2 0
Cooper Holtorf flied out to cf (2-0 BB). 2 0

Southwestern Christian - Bottom of 2nd OCU SCU
Aiden O'Malley struck out swinging (1-2 BKSS). 2 0
Dominic Ornelas flied out to cf (0-0). 2 0
Phoenix Nelson struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 2 0

Oklahoma City - Top of 3rd OCU SCU
Jared Raasch struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKSS). 2 0
Aiden Alexander walked (3-1 KBBBB). 2 0
Aiden Alexander stole second. 2 0
Clayton Allen flied out to cf (3-2 FBKBBF). 2 0
Trent Baker grounded out to 2b (0-0). 2 0

Southwestern Christian - Bottom of 3rd OCU SCU
Bryan Melo struck out swinging (1-2 FKBFFS). 2 0
Braden Browning grounded out to ss (0-1 S). 2 0
Eliam Dudamel grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 2 0

Oklahoma City - Top of 4th OCU SCU
Aiden Van Rensum flied out to rf (0-1 F). 2 0
Wyatt Pace walked (3-2 BBKKBB). 2 0
Wyatt Pace stole second. 2 0
Brittain Brewer lined out to 2b (2-2 FKBB). 2 0
Eli Hill singled up the middle, RBI (1-0 B); Wyatt Pace scored. 3 0
Cooper Holtorf flied out to cf (1-1 KB). 3 0

Southwestern Christian - Bottom of 4th OCU SCU
Royce Florenzano walked (3-1 BFBBB). 3 0
Elvis Rojas doubled to right center (3-1 BBBK); Royce Florenzano advanced to third. 3 0
Dario Paredes struck out looking (1-2 BKFFK). 3 0
Aiden O'Malley popped up to 2b (2-2 KSBB). 3 0



Dominic Ornelas reached first on an error by ss (0-0); Elvis Rojas scored, unearned; Royce Florenzano
scored, unearned. 3 2
Nate Anderson pinch ran for Dominic Ornelas. 3 2
Phoenix Nelson struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 3 2

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Oklahoma City - Top of 5th OCU SCU
Dominic Ornelas to c for Nate Anderson. 3 2
Jared Raasch grounded out to ss (0-0). 3 2
Aiden Alexander lined out to rf (1-1 KB). 3 2
Clayton Allen grounded out to ss (0-0). 3 2

Southwestern Christian - Bottom of 5th OCU SCU
Bryan Melo grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 3 2
Braden Browning grounded out to ss (2-1 BKB). 3 2
Will Ellis to ss for Brittain Brewer. 3 2
Eliam Dudamel doubled to right center (1-0 B). 3 2
Royce Florenzano walked (3-2 SBKBBFB). 3 2
Elvis Rojas walked (3-2 BBKKBFB); Royce Florenzano advanced to second; Eliam Dudamel advanced to
third. 3 2
Dario Paredes walked, RBI (3-1 BBKBB); Elvis Rojas advanced to second; Royce Florenzano advanced to
third; Eliam Dudamel scored. 3 3
Aiden O'Malley struck out swinging (1-2 KBFS). 3 3

Oklahoma City - Top of 6th OCU SCU
Trent Baker grounded out to 3b (0-0). 3 3
Aiden Van Rensum grounded out to c (0-0). 3 3
Wyatt Pace struck out swinging (2-2 BBKSS). 3 3

Southwestern Christian - Bottom of 6th OCU SCU
Dalton Campbell to p for Bauer Brittain. 3 3
Dominic Ornelas struck out looking (1-2 FKBK). 3 3
James Folsom pinch hit for Phoenix Nelson. 3 3
James Folsom walked (3-1 BBBKB). 3 3
Bryan Melo struck out looking (2-2 BBKKK). 3 3
Braden Browning struck out looking (0-2 SKK). 3 3

Oklahoma City - Top of 7th OCU SCU
Phoenix Nelson to rf for James Folsom. 3 3
Will Ellis lined out to 2b (2-2 SBKB). 3 3
Eli Hill walked (3-1 BKBBB). 3 3
Ryan Holman pinch ran for Eli Hill. 3 3
Cooper Holtorf singled through the left side (0-1 S); Ryan Holman advanced to second. 3 3
Jack Johnson pinch hit for Jared Raasch. 3 3
Jack Johnson struck out swinging (3-2 BSBSBS); Ryan Holman stole third. 3 3
Aiden Alexander popped up to ss (0-0). 3 3

Southwestern Christian - Bottom of 7th OCU SCU
Eli Hill to 2b for Ryan Holman. 3 3
Jared Raasch to c for Jack Johnson. 3 3
Eliam Dudamel struck out looking (2-2 KBSBK). 3 3
Royce Florenzano struck out looking (0-2 KSK). 3 3
Elvis Rojas struck out looking (1-2 KFBK). 3 3

Oklahoma City - Top of 8th OCU SCU



Clayton Allen flied out to rf (0-0). 3 3
Trent Baker singled through the left side (3-1 BKBB). 3 3
Trent Baker stole second. 3 3
Aiden Van Rensum flied out to cf (3-0 BBB); Trent Baker advanced to third. 3 3
Wyatt Pace struck out swinging (1-2 SKBS). 3 3

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Southwestern Christian - Bottom of 8th OCU SCU
Dario Paredes walked (3-1 KBBBB). 3 3
Nate Anderson pinch ran for Dario Paredes. 3 3
Aiden O'Malley reached on a fielder's choice (1-1 KB); Nate Anderson out at second 3b to 2b. 3 3
Aiden O'Malley stole second. 3 3
Dominic Ornelas grounded out to 2b (1-0 B); Aiden O'Malley advanced to third. 3 3
Phoenix Nelson flied out to rf (0-0). 3 3

Oklahoma City - Top of 9th OCU SCU
Dario Paredes to 3b for Nate Anderson. 3 3
Braden Tucker to p for Mozart Duarte. 3 3
Will Ellis struck out swinging (0-2 FSS). 3 3
Eli Hill struck out swinging (1-2 SBKS). 3 3
Cooper Holtorf singled up the middle (1-1 KB). 3 3
Sammy Ponce pinch hit for Jared Raasch. 3 3
Cooper Holtorf stole second. 3 3
Sammy Ponce struck out swinging (2-2 BKKBFS). 3 3

Southwestern Christian - Bottom of 9th OCU SCU
Heath Brown to c for Sammy Ponce. 3 3
Bryson Sullivan pinch hit for Bryan Melo. 3 3
Bryson Sullivan singled to left center (0-0). 3 3
Bryan Melo pinch ran for Bryson Sullivan. 3 3
Braden Browning reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Bryan Melo out at second p to ss. 3 3
Eliam Dudamel walked (3-1 FBBBB); Braden Browning advanced to second. 3 3
Royce Florenzano walked (3-2 FFBBFBB); Eliam Dudamel advanced to second; Braden Browning advanced
to third. 3 3
Elvis Rojas popped up to 2b (0-1 F). 3 3
Dario Paredes grounded out to ss (0-2 KK). 3 3

Oklahoma City - Top of 10th OCU SCU
Bryan Melo to ss. 3 3
Aiden Alexander popped up to 1b (0-2 KKF). 3 3
Clayton Allen walked (3-1 BKBBB). 3 3
Trent Baker popped up to rf (1-2 KFB). 3 3
Clayton Allen stole second. 3 3
Aiden Van Rensum doubled to center field (0-0); Clayton Allen scored. 4 3
Wyatt Pace singled to left center, RBI (2-2 KBKB); Aiden Van Rensum scored. 5 3
Will Ellis struck out swinging (1-2 FSBFS). 5 3

Southwestern Christian - Bottom of 10th OCU SCU
Aiden O'Malley lined out to rf (1-0 B). 5 3
Dominic Ornelas struck out swinging (1-2 KFFBFS). 5 3
Phoenix Nelson walked (3-2 BBSFFBFB). 5 3
Bryan Melo struck out swinging (2-2 SSBBS). 5 3


